
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Maryland

OCTOBER TERM, 1948

No. 58

FREDERICK E. GREEN and MINNIE C. GREEN,
his wife, et al., *Appellants,*

vs.

ROBERT GARRETT, et al., Constituting THE DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS OF BALTIMORE CITY, THE BALTIMORE BASEBALL AND EXHIBITION COMPANY, and THE INTERNATIONAL LEAGUE OF PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL CLUBS, *Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT No. 2
OF BALTIMORE CITY
(MASON, J.)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES — ROBERT GARRETT,
ET AL., CONSTITUTING THE DEPARTMENT
OF RECREATION AND PARKS OF
BALTIMORE CITY**

THOMAS N. BIDDISON,
City Solicitor.

EDWIN HARLAN,
Deputy City Solicitor.

JOHN J. GHINGHER, JR.,
Assistant City Solicitor.

Solicitors for the Appellees,
Robert Garrett, et al., constituting the Department of Recreation and Parks of Baltimore City.

I N D E X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. Does the Department of Recreation and Parks of Baltimore City have the power to enter into an agreement with the Baltimore Baseball and Exhibition Company granting the latter the privilege of using the Baltimore Stadium for the playing of professional baseball?	8
II. Is the playing of professional baseball games at the Baltimore Stadium in contravention of the Zoning Ordinance of Baltimore City?	19
III. Was there evidence in this case as to the use of floodlights and loud speaker system, the creation of dust, illegal parking of automobiles and the conduct of baseball fans, sufficient to constitute an enjoynable nuisance?	24
IV. Should a court of equity subject the appellees to an injunction as to nuisances over which they lack control?.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
Adams v. Michael, 38 Md. 123.....	24
Alexander v. Tebeau, 24 Ky. L. Rep. 1305, 71 S. W. 427	24
Altwater v. Baltimore, 31 Md. 462.....	35
Appeal of Haller Baking Co., 295 Pa. 257, 145 A. 77	22
Baird v. Board of Recreation Commissioners of South Orange, 110 N. J. Eq. 603, 160 A. 537.....	13, 34
Bartlett v. Moats, 120 Fla. 61, 162 So. 477.....	29
Benton v. Kernan, 130 N. J. Eq. 193.....	33
Beyer v. City of Baltimore, 182 Md. 444, 34 A. (2d) 765	20
Blake v. City of Madison, 237 Wis. 498, 297 N. W. 422	29
Board of Education v. Klein, 303 Ky. 234, 197 S. W. (2d) 427	26, 32
Bonaparte v. Denmead, 108 Md. 174, 69 A. 697.....	30, 35
Bryant v. Logan, 56 W. Va. 141, 49 S. E. 21.....	13
Campbell, et al. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of S. Plainfield, 118 N. J. Law 116, 191 A. 742..	22
Centoni v. Ingalls, 113 Cal. App. 192, 298 Pac. 47....	30
Chayt v. Zoning Appeals Board, 177 Md. 426, 9 A. (2d) 747	22, 23
Civic Assn. of Dearborn v. Horowitz, 318 Mich. 333, 28 N. W. (2d) 97.....	35
Clarey v. Philadelphia, 311 Pa. 11, 166 A. 237.....	14
Colwell v. City of Great Falls, 117 Mt. 126, 157 P. (2d) 1013	13
DeFelice v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of East Haven, 130 Conn. 156, 32 A. (2d) 635.....	22
Dittman v. Repp, 50 Md. 516.....	24
Euler v. Sullivan, 75 Md. 616, 23 A. 845.....	24
Five Oaks Corp. v. Gathmann, Md., 58 A. (2d) 656	25

	PAGE
Gottlieb-Knabe Co. v. Macklin, 109 Md. 429, 71 A. 949	15
Green v. Baltimore, 181 Md. 372, 30 A. (2d) 261....	35
Hagerman v. South Park Commissioners, 278 Ill. App. 33	8
Hanlon v. Levin, 168 Md. 674, 179 A. 286.....	16
Hart v. Wagner, 184 Md. 40, 40 A. (2d) 47.....	36
Hennessey v. Carmony, 50 N. J. Eq. 616.....	25
Landay v. Zoning Appeals Board, 173 Md. 460, 196 A. 293	22
Riffey v. Rush, 51 N. D. 188, 199 N. W. 523.....	24
Riden v. Phila. B. & W. R. R. Co., 182 Md. 336, 35 A. (2d) 99	12
Rohan v. Detroit Racing Assn., 314 Mich. 326, 22 N. W. (2d) 433	34
Royse Independent School District v. Reinhart, 159 S. W. 1010 (Tex.).....	24
Sheets v. Armstrong, 307 Pa. 385, 161 A. 359.....	32
Susquehanna Fertilizer Co. v. Spangler, 86 Md. 562, 39 A. 270	31
Warren Co. v. Dickson, 185 Ga. 481, 195 S. E. 568..	24

STATUTES

Baltimore City Charter (1946 Amendment).....	8, 9
Baltimore City Charter (1927).....	17
Zoning Ordinance of Baltimore City (No. 1247— Approved March 30, 1931).....	19, 20, 23
